
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 4 April 2011 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2011. 

Public Document Pack



 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 2011/12  (Pages 13 - 32)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this paper is to present to the Executive for discussion and onward 
approval to full Council, the draft Corporate Debt Policy. The policy (Appendix 1) 
sets out the Council’s framework for providing a consistent ‘fair but firm’ approach to 
collecting debt, ensuring that the Council continues to maximise collection 
performance.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To review and comment on the content and format of the Corporate Debt 

Policy (Appendix 1) to inform its onward progress to Full Council for 
approval. 

 
 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

7. Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2011/12   6.45 pm 
(Pages 33 - 78)   
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This report brings forward for Executive consideration, the refreshed procurement 
strategy and action plan for 2011/12 for the Council. The primary objective of the 
procurement strategy is to procure services that are affordable, fit for the purpose, 
meet the needs of local people and service users and provide value for money. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and approve the Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action 

Plan for 2011/12 which is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 

Urgent Business 
 

8. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 
 
 



 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public      

 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, Members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

10. Landscape Maintenance Contract Negotiations  (Pages 79 - 84)   7.05 pm 
 
Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To advise the Executive on the position with regard to the landscape maintenance 
contract negotiations. 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.20pm) 
 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221587 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 



 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221587  
 
 
Ian Davies 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 25 March 2011 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 March 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Nick Cotter 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Philip Clarke, Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Marriott, Head of Regeneration & Estates 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Jacqui Hurd, Customer Service Manager 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

118 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. Cherwell District Council's Response to Heavy Snow. 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a member of an Oxfordshire County 
Council scrutiny committee which had considered the issue and as Chairman 
of Banbury, Bicester and Woodstock Farmers Union who had worked with 
Oxfordshire County Council on addressing the issue of heavy snow. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 7 March 2011 

  

119 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

120 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

121 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

122 Population and Household Projections for Cherwell and Key 
Implications for the Local Development Framework  
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development submitted a report 
which outlined for members the updated population & household projections 
for Cherwell and to consider the implications in terms of proposed changes to 
the Local Development Framework procedures and the consideration of a 
locally determined level of growth for the district. The item had been deferred 
from the 7 February Executive meeting to enable Members to receive further 
information on the subject. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the information contained in this report and in the attached 

technical paper be noted. 
 
(2) That the emerging broad population and household figures for Cherwell 

District for the period up to 2026 set out in the annex to these minutes 
(as set out in the minute book) be agreed as a basis for further work on 
the Core Strategy. 

 
Reasons 
 
The preparation of the Local Development Framework is a statutory 
requirement.  However, the Government has proposed that changes to the 
statutory procedures for the preparation of Local Development Frameworks 
will be introduced in April 2012.  These changes are expected to include 
greater responsibility for local planning authorities in assessing their local 
housing needs. The population and household projections set out in this 
report, together with the options for taking forward this work, will provide a 
basis for the Council to undertake further work to refine the Draft Core 
Strategy. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To agree the recommendations as set out in the 

report. 
 

Page 2



Executive - 7 March 2011 

  

Option Two To amend the recommendations 
 

Option Three Not to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
 

123 Cherwell District Council's Response to Heavy Snow  
 
The Head of Environmental Services which sought consideration of the 
Council’s response to the heavy snow in December 2010 and improvements 
to that response in similar circumstances in the future. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the problems and issues which arose from the heavy snow fall 

prior to Christmas be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed actions to improve the Council’s response to future 

severe winter weather events as set out in the annex to these minutes 
(as set out in the minute book) be approved. 

 
(3) That any proposed equipment purchased will be acquired within 

existing budgets during 2011/12 be noted. 
 
(4) That officers be requested to consider if the snow plan should be 

presented to a future Parish Liaison meeting. 
 
Reasons 
 
The heavy snowfall in December 2010 was the greatest for many years and 
caused disruption to services, more so due to the effect of Christmas. A 
number of possible improvements which would make services more resilient 
in the event of heavy snowfall have been investigated.  Many of these are low 
cost or no cost improvements and involve procedural changes, better co-
ordination or provision of better information. 
 
A proposed priority of response and committing resources has been 
established. It is based on returning public services to normal operation as 
swiftly as practicable.  By implementing the action plan services will be more 
resilient for any future heavy snowfal
[...]
nt in the 
quarterly Executive reports throughout 2011/12 and 
work to identify and adopt examples of good practice 
nationally to ensure the Council’s performance 
management remains robust and transparent. 

Option Two To identify any additional issues for further 
consideration or review.  
 

 
 

127 2011/12 Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Management 
Practices  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report which set out the strategy and policy 
framework for treasury operations for 2011/12 and outlines the Treasury 

Page 6



Executive - 7 March 2011 

  

Management Practices for 2011/12 which fulfilled two key requirements of the 
Local Government Act 2003:- 

• approval of the Treasury Management Policy in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management; and 

• approval of the Investment Strategy in accordance with the CLG 
investment guidance. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Policy and Investment Strategy 

2011/12 be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Reasons 
 
The highest standard of stewardship of public funds remains of the upmost 
importance to the Council. The 2011/12 Treasury Management Strategy and 
Treasury Management Practices document sets out the Council’s priorities 
and policies for making, and managing investments made by the Council in 
the course of undertaking treasury management activities during the 2011/12 
financial year.  
 
Options 
 
Option One To review draft strategy and consider proposals 

arising. 
 

Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above or 
request that Officers provide additional information. 
 

 
 

128 Customer Service Value for Money Review and Customer Intelligence 
Project  
 
The Interim Chief Executive submitted a report which sought consideration of 
the findings of the Value for Money (VFM) Review report and the Customer 
Intelligence Improvement report, and the recommendations arising from 
these. 
 
The Executive expressed their thanks to all 
[...]
over, 
or the need to factor in as much staff travel time; 

• closure of the Castle Quay LinkPoint would enable more 
flexibility of service provision/shop income for the 
Museum/TIC Trust; 

• as a predominantly rural district it could be argued that 
town centre provision does not provide the most equitable 
of service. More equitable face to face provision can be 
provided on an outreach or surgery basis, and using other 
organisations’ buildings. A programme of visits could 
cover a wider area than at present 

 

 
 

129 Award of Contract for a Combined Insurance Programme for Cherwell 
District Council  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report which sought approval for the award 
of a contract for a Combined Insurance Programme with the deletion of one 
policy and the increasing of excesses to those agreed in October 2009. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Executive - 7 March 2011 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the insurance policy for money be discontinued and excesses on 

a range of continuing policies be increased. 
 
(2) That a contract for a Combined Insurance Programme be awarded to 

Zurich Municipal for a period of three years from 1 April 2011 with the 
allowance purely at the discretion of the Council to extend by up to a 
further four years in one year increments. 

 
Reasons 
 
The solution provided by Zurich Municipal will not only provide further 
premium savings of more than £33,000 to those already achieved over the 
last few years – the 2009/10 extension resulting in savings of more than 
£30,000 and the  2009 VfM exercise netting an additional £65,000 of savings 
in 2010/11 – resulting in insurance premium costs coming down £464,000 in 
2003/4 to £209,718.58 in 2011/12, but will also provide a robust support 
system involving telephone, email and web based advise during a substantial 
change in contract management responsibilities. 
 
 

130 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

131 Award of Contract for a Combined Insurance Programme for Cherwell 
District Council - Exempt Appendix 1  
 
The Committee considered the exempt annex to the report of the Head of 
Finance on the Award of Contract for a Combined Insurance Programme for 
Cherwell District Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt annex be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 2011/12 
 

4 April 2011 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this paper is to present to the Executive for discussion and onward 
approval to full Council, the draft Corporate Debt Policy. The policy (Appendix 1) sets 
out the council’s framework for providing a consistent ‘fair but firm’ approach to 
collecting debt, ensuring that the Council continues to maximise collection 
performance.  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To review and comment on the content and format of the Corporate Debt 

Policy (Appendix 1) to inform its onward progress to Full Council for approval. 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The policy sets out the principles of recovering debt at Cherwell District 

Council and will support officers and Members in understanding the purpose 
and role of debt collection. The Council is required to collect income from 
private individuals and businesses for a variety of reasons some statutory 
while others may be discretionary or essential for well being. In undertaking 
this process it is inevitable that the Council will be required to pursue the 
recovery of arrears from individuals or businesses that may experience 
difficulty in paying such accounts. An agreed policy of how the Council 
manages and collects debts is key in ensuring consistency and best practice. 

 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.2 The policy will apply to all Council departments and will not prejudice any 

legal action the Council may wish to take in recovery of the debt. It seeks to 
be ‘fair but firm’ and the full range of collection and recovery methods will be 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

   

exercised if debts are not paid. The policy objectives are to collect debt 
promptly, effectively, efficiently and economically, while ensuring fair 
treatment to all debtors. 

The aims of the policy are: 
 

• Ensure a professional, consistent and timely approach to 
recovery action across all Council functions 

• Help minimise debts to the Authority 

• Promote a co-ordinated approach to sharing debtor information 
and managing multiple debts owed to the Council. 

• Ensure that individual and exceptional circumstances are given 
due consideration when pursuing debts 

• Ensure that debts are managed in accordance with legislative 
provisions and best practice 

• Treat individuals consistently and fairly, regardless of age, sex, 
gender, disability and sexual orientation and to ensure that 
individual’s rights under data protection and human rights 
legislation are protected. 

 

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 The Corporate Debt Recovery Team has responsibility for recovering overdue 

debt to the Council across multiple service areas. These service areas are as 
follows: 
 

• Council Tax 

• Business Rates (NNDR) 

• Service Charges for leaseholders 

• Housing benefit overpayments 

• Sundry debts (i.e. Council services) 

• Excess Charge Notices 
 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 It was recognised that that an updated corporate debt policy (Appendix 1) is 

required each year in order to document how we manage debt within the 
Council. 

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To agree the recommendation as set out in the report. 

 
Option Two To amend the recommendation. 

 
 
 

Page 14



 

   

Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications. 

Legal: There are no legal implications 

Risk Management: This report has been produced in compliance with the 
council’s Risk Management strategy. There are no risks 
directly associated with this report as it is for consultation 
only at this point. The risks to the council of not 
implementing a consistent approach to managing debt 
and maximising income are high. The current economic 
conditions and council savings targets cannot be 
addressed unless an efficient and effective approach to 
income collection and recovery is embedded across the 
organisation. Failure to meet these targets may result in 
the loss of services, and an increased and unsustainable 
debt position for some customers. 

 Comments checked by Karen Muir, Corporate System 
Accountant 01295 221559 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
All 
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor James Macnamara   
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Communication 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Corporate Debt Policy 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 

Jessica Lacey, Technical Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

1295 221551 

karen.curtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

01295 221564 

jessica.lacey@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council Corporate Debt Policy 

 1    

 
 

 
 
 

CHERWELL DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE DEBT 

 
POLICY 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of policy : 
 
This policy details the principles to be adopted by the Council when undertaking the 
collection of debt from both citizens and businesses. 

 

 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 17



Cherwell Di
[...]
lan for 2011/12 for the Council. The primary objective of the 
procurement strategy is to procure services that are affordable, fit for the purpose, 
meet the needs of local people and service users and provide value for money. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and approve the Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action 

Plan for 2011/12 which is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
Purpose and objectives of the procurement strategy 

1.1 Cherwell District Council adopted its first formal Procurement Action Plan in 
2007/08 and has refreshed it annually to cover the period to March 2011. The 
Council has exploited the benefits of contemporary procurement practice by 
investing in the formation of a Corporate Procurement Team in 2008 that 
operates under an innovative “invest to save” initiative, with annual targets 
ensuring the operation is both “self funding” and providing additional returns. 

 
1.2 Procurement has a very strong link with finance, contract management, 

compliance and efficiencies and so the Council positioned the Corporate 
Procurement Team within finance under the direction of the Head of Finance. 

  
1.3 The approach has secured cashable savings of £0.9m against a target of 

£625,000 from April 2008 to March 2011 with £306,000 achieved in 2010/11 
against a target of £225,000. Further non-cashable savings of more than 
£160,000 and capital savings of some £720,000 have been achieved over the 
same period. The cumulative total for contracts let for more than a year from 
April 2008 to March 2011 is £1.5m. The approach to procurement outlined 
within the attached strategy with the further development of long-term 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

   

planning and collaboration allow the  team to continue to be self funded and 
guarantee year on year savings with the target for 2011/12 cashable savings 
being set at £150,000.  

 
1.4 It is vital that the Council continues to use effective procurement as a major 

opportunity to alleviate budget pressures. Research published by the NAO in 
it’s May 2010 Collaborative Procurement report outlined how only 10% of 
public sector spend is collaboratively procured and this is why the Council has 
moved beyond forging links within Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire via the 
Strategic Procurement Partnership for Oxfordshire and the Milton Keynes, 
Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Procurement Partnership into 
Northamptonshire and Cambridgeshire via links with the former 
Northamptonshire Areas Procurement Service. 

 
1.5 The purpose and objective of the procurement strategy is to communicate 

clearly to stakeholders, operational managers, procurement specialists and 
suppliers in the private and voluntary sectors, the council’s vision for the 
procurement services, supplies and works so that each may play a 
meaningful role improving the procurement practices in the council. 

 
1.6 The strategy sets out the key principles underpinning our approach to 

procurement. The primary objective of our Procurement Strategy is to procure 
services that are affordable, fit for the purpose, meet the needs of local 
people and service users and provide value for money. 

 
1.7 The strategy sets out the framework for all our procurement activity. It 

confirms the objectives that we should be aiming to achieve, the policies to be 
considered and followed and the mechanisms by which we will put in place 
the Council’s vision. 

 
Cherwell’s priorities 

1.8      The Council recognises that procurement is a critical mechanism for delivering 
value for money and achieving sustainable outcomes for its local 
communities. This strategy aims to ensure a coordinated approach is adopted 
across the Council that reflects our aims and objectives.  

 
1.9      As such, the strategy reflects the Council’s priorities identified in its corporate 

plan and sustainable community strategy. This strategy and action plan 
provides a procurement road map for tackling the challenges of achieving 
value for money and excellent services for the residents of Cherwell District 
Council over the next year. It will be a key driver for the delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan. 

 
1.10 This strategy for the coming year sets out how the Council will ‘achieve a 

balance between potentially, but not necessarily competing objectives’ 
(Creating Strong, Safe and Prosperous Communities, CLG) by: 

 

• Releasing significant savings from the joint senior management structure 
and closer collaboration with South Northamptonshire Council; 

• Delivering additional cost reduction by the deeper embedding of a 
strategic procurement culture across the Council; 

• Developing planning and performance management principles; 

• Building sustainable methodologies based on the whole-life costs;  

Page 34



 

   

• Extending collaboration from Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire into 
Northamptonshire and Cambridgeshire to improve procurement buying 
power; 

• Expanding a mixed economy of service provision that engages with the 
private, public and voluntary sector organisations to facilitate the Big 
Society initiative. 

 
1.11 Achievement of the above objectives will achieve value for money, provide 

innovative solutions and demonstrate the Council’s commitment to shaping 
the local community and supporting wider social, economic and 
environmental objectives. 

. 
Conclusion 

1.12 The refreshed procurement strategy has a fundamental role in helping the 
Council reduce its services budget from £18.5 to £15.9 million in 2011/12.  

  
1.13 The full procurement strategy is set out as an Appendix.  It also contains: 
 

• The Action Plan outlining key objectives for 2011/12; 

• Our sustainable procurement strategy which sets out a series of key 
areas for development, required action and responsibilities; 

• The procurement performance indicators which are the key measures 
t
[...]
 plus of these savings. 
 
Cherwell District Council recognises that procurement is a critical mechanism for delivering 
value for money and achieving sustainable outcomes for its local communities. It has a 
fundamental role in helping the Council reduce its services budget from £18.5 to £15.9 
million in 2011/12. This strategy aims to provide a clear framework for procurement to 
ensure a coordinated approach is adopted across the Council that reflects our aims and 
objectives. In the three years that the Council has had a dedicated Corporate Procurement 
Team it has delivered cashable savings of £0.9m against a target of £625,000. The 
cumulative cashable savings total for contracts let for more than a year over the three years 
is £1.5m. The target for 2011/12 is £150,000.  
 
This strategy for the coming year sets out how the Council will ‘achieve a balance between 
potentially, but not necessarily competing objectives’ (Creating Strong, Safe and Prosperous 
Communities, CLG) by: 
 

• Releasing significant savings from the joint senior management structure and closer 
collaboration with South Northamptonshire Council; 

• Delivering additional cost reduction by the deeper embedding of a strategic 
procurement culture across the Council; 

• Developing planning and performance management principles; 

• Building sustainable methodologies based on the whole-life costs;  

• Extending collaboration from Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire into 
Northamptonshire and Cambridgeshire to improve procurement buying power; 

• Expanding a mixed economy of service provision that engages with the private, 
public and voluntary sector organisations to facilitate the Big Society initiative. 

 
Achievement of the above objectives will achieve value for money, provide innovative 
solutions and demonstrate the Council’s commitment to shaping the local community and 
supporting wider social, economic and environmental objectives. 
 
Further development of procurement best practice
[...]
Council the opportunity to review progress in rolling out this 
initiative. 
 

 

Equalities & Competition 
 

 
LIB/P31 – Equal opportunities 
The inclusion of equality considerations in strategies and plans and their influence at each 
stage of procurement and contract management 
 

 
 

Page 78



Agenda Item 10

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 2011/12
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Debt Policy 2011-12

	7 Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2011/12
	Appendix 1 - Draft Corportate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2011- 2012

	10 Landscape Maintenance Contract Negotiations



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 April 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
Chris Rothwell, Head of Safer Communities, Urban & Rural Services 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader Property & Contracts 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

132 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda item: 
 
10. Landscape Maintenance Contract Negotiations. 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a member of Banbury Town Council 
which may be affected by the contract negotiations. 
 
 

133 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

134 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

135 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Executive - 4 April 2011 

  

 
136 Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 2011/12  

 
The Head of Finance submitted a report which presented to the Executive for 
discussion and onward approval to full Council, the draft Corporate Debt 
Policy. The policy set out the Council’s framework for providing a consistent 
‘fair but firm’ approach to collecting debt, ensuring that the Council continued 
to maximise collection performance.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Corporate Debt Policy as set out in the annex to these 

minutes (as set out in the minute book) be recommended to Full 
Council for approval. 

Reasons 
 
It was recognised that that an updated corporate debt policy is required each 
year in order to document how we manage debt within the Council. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To agree the recommendation as set out in the 

report. 
 

Option Two To amend the recommendation. 
 

 
 

137 Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 2011/12  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report which brought forward for Executive 
consideration, the refreshed Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 
for 2011/12 for the Council. The primary objective of the Corporate 
Procurement Strategy is to procure services that are affordable, fit for the 
purpose, meet the needs of local people and service users and provide value 
for money. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Corporate Procurement Strategy and Action Plan for 2011/12 

as set out in the annex to these minutes (as set out in the minute book) 
be approved. 

 
Reasons 
 
The refreshed procurement strategy has a fundamental role in helping the 
Council reduce its services budget from £18.5 to £15.9 million in 2011/12.  
 
 
 
 
 



Executive - 4 April 2011 

  

 
138 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

139 Landscape Maintenance Contract Negotiations  
 
The Head of Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services submitted a 
report which advised the Executive on the position with regard to the 
landscape maintenance contract negotiations. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


